
 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
Between  

THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 
And 

 DUDEK 
 

This First Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Professional Services (hereafter, “Amendment”) is 
made and entered into by and between the Santa Barbara County Fire District (hereafter, “FIRE”) and 
Dudek, collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 
RECITALS  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor dated 
September 12, 2023 (hereafter, “Agreement”) for the project management and the development of the 
Santa Barbara Foothill Community Wildfire Protection Plan and Transportation Study (hereafter, CWPP); 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was structured with a performance period from September 15, 2023 to June 
25, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, due to the unforeseen need for additional services and hours to meet project scope, goals and 
timelines; and 
 
WHEREAS, to ensure completion of the CWPP project, the Parties wish to increase the amount of grant 
funds allocated to Dudek from $240,500 to an amount not to exceed $250,000 without any further 
modifications to terms and conditions of the existing agreement;  
 
AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the 
Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:  
  

1. Amendment to Compensation of Contractor 
 

The language in EXHIBIT B – PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS, Periodic Compensation is hereby 
amended as follows:  

 
Original Language: For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including reimbursements, not to exceed 
$240,500. 

 
Revised Language: For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including reimbursements, not to exceed 
$250,000. 
 
2. Designated Representatives  

 
The designated representatives for this Agreement are:  

 
FIRE: Mark Hartwig, Fire Chief, Santa Barbara County Fire District, 4410 Cathedral Oaks Rd, Santa 
Barbara, CA 93465  

 
DUDEK: Dana Link-Herrera, AICP, Project Manager, Dudek, 621 Chapala Street, Santa Barbara, CA 
93101 

Docusign Envelope ID: C9FA3515-F55E-44DD-8FD7-D2884BFCE843



 
Changes in designated representatives shall be made only after advance written notice to the other 
Party.  
 
3. Continued Force and Effect  

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment 
shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

EXECUTION  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on the date of full 
execution.  
 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA   SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT  
 
 
By: _____________________    By: _____________________  
       Laura Capps, Chair            Mark A. Hartwig  
       Board of Supervisors           Fire Chief/Fire Warden  
 
 
ATTEST:  
MONA MIYASATO,     DUDEK  
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 
 
By: _____________________    By: _____________________  

       Joe Monaco  
       Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:    APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING:  
COUNTY COUNSEL     AUDITOR-CONTROLLER  
 
 
By: _____________________    By: _____________________  
       Deputy             Deputy Auditor-Controller  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
RISK MANAGER  
 
 
By: _____________________  

Docusign Envelope ID: C9FA3515-F55E-44DD-8FD7-D2884BFCE843


		2025-09-03T08:19:00-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




